
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OCTOBER 25,2004 

PASADENA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CYNTHIA J. KURTZ, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT TO OWNER PARTICIPATION, 
PURCHASE, DEVELOPMENT, LOAN AND LEASE AGREEMENT 
NO. CDC-517 BETWEEN LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY DESIGN 
CENTER AND PASADENA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION FOR THE ORANGE GROVE GARDENS 38-UNIT 
AFFORDABLE RENTAL HOUSING PROJECT AT 252-284 E. 
ORANGE GROVE BLVD. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Pasadena Community Development Commission 
("PCDC") take the following actions: 

1. Approve the key terms of the Amendment Agreement to Owner 
Participation, Purchase. Development. Loan and Lease Agreement No. 
CDC-517 (the "Agreement") as described in this staff report, including: 
a) the provision of additional loan assistance in the amount of 
$801,000, b) the eliminat~on of the requirement for a payment in-lieu of 
property taxes; c) the subordination of PCDC's fee interest to the 
Citibank construction trust deed loan with full cure rights; d) pledge to 
provide supplemental permanent financing in the event Section 8 
Project-Based Vouchers are not approved by HUD; e) authorizing the 
Chief Executive Officer to take any and all steps necessary to 
implement the Agreement as amended. 

2. Approve a journal voucher appropriating $801,000 from the PCDC 
Housing Opportunities Fund for the Orange Grove Gardens projecct 

ADVISORY BODIES 

The Northwest Commission, at its meeting on October 12, 2004, unanimously 
approved the staff recommendation. 

The Community Development Committee, at its meeting on October 14, 2004. 
unanimously approved the staff recommendation. 



BACKGROUND 

On November 3, 2003 the Pasadena Community Development Commission 
("PCDC") approved the terms and conditions of Owner Participation, Purchase, 
Development, Loan and Lease Agreement No. CDC-517 ("Agreement") with the 
Los Angeles Community Design Center ("Developer") for the development of 
Orange Grove Gardens, a 38-unit affordable housing complex for families 
located at 252-284 E. Orange Grove Blvd. ("Project"). 

Under the original terms of the Agreement, the Project site was acquired by 
PCDC at a consideration of $1,600,000 and leased to the Developer pursuant to 
a ground lease agreement. The Agreement also obligated PCDC to provide the 
Developer with loan assistance totaling $510,200 for the development of the 
Project and Section 8 project-based rental vouchers for nine (9) dwelling units. 
Within the past year, the Developer has successfully applied for and received 
over $8.3 million in assistance from highly competitive funding sources: 

$ 190,000 Federal Home Loan Bank "Affordable Housing Program" loan 
1,057,000 Los Angeles County "City of Industry" loan 
7.1 15,000 California Tax Credit Allocation Committee tax credits 

$8,362,000 Total 

In addition, the Developer has received a commitment of $9.8 million in 
construction financing and approximately $1.4 million in permanent financing 
from Citibank. 

Unfortunately, during this period, the construction industry has experienced 
significant increases in the cost of building materials. Consequently, on 
September 9. 2004 the Developer informed the City that the total development 
cost of the Project had increased to $12 million (excluding property acquisition 
costs) from the $9.3 million cost estimated when the Agreement was approved 
one year ago, resulting in a financing shortfall of approximately $2.67 million. 
Prior to approaching the City for additional assistance, however, the Developer 
reduced the gap by over $1.63 million through a combination of value 
engineering, cost reductions, additional deferral of its Developer fee, and 
aggressively securing more favorable conventional financing terms and tax credit 
pricing. Keyser Marston Associates ("KMA"), PCDC's economic consultant, 
performed a financial analysis of the Developer's request and determined that 
the unmet f~nancing gap for the Project is $1,001,000. The analysis is attached 
to this report. 

KEY TERMS OF AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 

To resolve the $1,001,000 financing gap based upon the KMA analysis, it is 
recommended that PCDC provide an amount not to exceed $801,000 in 



additional loan assistance to the Developer for Project development costs. With 
this additional assistance, the PCDC loan amount for the Project will total 
$1,311,200 ($510.200 loan under current Agreement plus additional $801,000). 
The key repayment provisions of the PCDC loan, which will have a term of 55 
years and bear simple interest at the rate of 3% per annum, will not be altered 
under the proposed Amendment Agreement (the "Amendment"). Annual 
payments on the loan will be made from available residual receipts per the 
existing terms of the Agreement. According to the KMA analysis, the PCDC loan 
is expected to be fully satisfied by Year 47 of the 55-year term. 

The balance of the financing gap, $200,000, would be filled by eliminating the 
requirement under the present terms of the Agreement that the Developer 
contribute an annual payment in-lieu of taxes ("PILOT") to PCDC. 
Under the existing terms of the Agreement, the Developer would have been 
required to make an annual PILOT contribution to PCDC in the amount of 
$16,700 (subject to 2% annual increases) 

The total Project cost is now estimated at $13.420.200: 

$ 1,666,000 Property (holding & acquisition) 
8,325,200 Direct costs 
2,537,000 Indirect costs 

891,000 Financing costs 
$13,420,200 Total 

The proposed permanent financing for the Project is summarized as follows: 

$ 7,115,000 Low Income Housing Tax Credit Proceeds 
2,911,200 PCDC direct assistance (property acquisition, project development) 

920.000 Primary Conventional Financing 
443,000 Secondary Conventional Financing supported by PCDC Section 8 

1,057,000 Los Angeles County "City of Industry" Loan 
783,000 Deferred Developer Fee 
190.000 Federal Home Loan Bank "Affordable Housing Program" Loan 

$13,420,200 Total 

Citibank has committed to providing over $9.8 million in construction financing 
and approximately $1.4 million in permanent financing for the Project, subject to 
two conditions to be satisfied at time of loan closing: 1) PCDC subordination of 
its fee interest in the subject property to their trust deed construction loan in the 
event of foreclosure during construction; and 2) a pledge of supplemental 
permanent financing in the event that the nine (9) Section 8 Project-Based 
vouchers committed by PCDC to the Project are not approved by HUD. With 
respect to these conditions, staff recommends as follows: 



a) Subordination of PCDC fee interest to the Citibank trust deed construction 
loan in the event of foreclosure during the construction period subject to PCDC 
having full cure rights during both the construction and permanent financing 
periods, and PCDC retaining approval rights over Developer's construction 
draws. 

b) Provide the required pledge, which shall be shared equally by PCDC and 
Developer. The pledge shall terminate immediately upon HUD approval of the 
Section 8 Project-Based vouchers. Any PCDC permanent financing provided 
pursuant to this pledge will be secured by a trust deed loan underwritten in 
accordance with similar terms contemplated for the Citibank conventional 
financing. In staffs estimation, the likelihood that HUD would not approve the 
Section 8 voucher commitment prior to completion of the Project is very low. 

In addition to the key financing terms discussed above, it is anticipated that the 
Amendment will include clarification of provisions in the Agreement andlor 
modifications which are technical in nature. 

The additional loan assistance proposed brmgs the PCDC financial investment in 
the Project to a total of $3,354,200. This amount consists of $1,600,000 for 
property acquisition; $1,311.200 in loan assistance; and Section 8 project-based 
vouchers for nine (9) units with a present value of $443,000. This equates to a 
PCDC subsidy of approximately $88,300 per unit forfamily rental housing, and 
compares favorably to local subsidy levels for other similar affordable rental 
housing projects in the Los Angeles county area (e.g., Mercy Housing project in 
Los Angeles - $98,000 per unit; L. A. Family Housing project in Los Angeles - 
$108,000; Jamboree Housing project in Long Beach - $113,000; Community 
Corporation project in Santa Monica - $123,000). 

PROJECT STATUS 

The Project received final design approval from the Design Commission on 
September 13. 2004 and is currently in plan check. Pursuant to the State tax 
credit regulations, the Developer is required to commence construction on the 
Project by November 15, 2004. otherwise the tax credit award will be rescinded. 
PCDC approval of the subject recommendation will enable the Developer to 
move the Project into construction by this deadline. The Developer is a nonprofit 
housing sponsor with a distinguished record of building quality affordable housing 
developments in Southern California. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Approval of the subject recommendation will result in a reduction in the PCDC 
Housing Opportunities Fund balance by $801,000. In addition, the Developer 



would not be required to make an annual PILOT payment to PCDC, which 
amounts to $16,700, subject to 2% annual increases. 

Respectfully submitted, 
2' 

Prepared by: 

G$& e Wona 
Project ~ a n a ~ e r  

Reviewed by: Approved by: 

Development Department 
ment Division 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Greg Robinson, Housing Administrator 
City of Pasadena 

From: Kathleen Head 

Date: October 19,2004 

Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments. 
HOME Layermg Analysis 

At your request, Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. (KMA) prepared a layering review for a 38-unit 
apartment project (Project) proposed to be developed on a 1.16 acre site located at 252-284 
East Orange Grove Boulevard (Site). The Project will be developed by the Los Angeles 
Community Desrgn center (Developer), and will be subject to long-term income and affordability 
restrictions. The purpose of the KMA analysis is to estimate the amount of public assistance 
warranted by the Project, and to identify the funding sources that will be used to fill the Project's 
financial gap. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Project includes 38 two- and three-bedroom units and 69 parking spaces. All 38 units will 
be rented lo very-low income households with incomes ranging from 30% to 50% of the Los 
Angeles County median (Median) income. The Project will receive funding from the following 
sources: 

1. Conventional long-term financing; 

2. The competitively awarded 9% Low Income Housing Tax Credits (Tax Credits); 

3. City of Industry loan funds distributed by the Los Angeles County Community 
Development Commission (Industry Funds): 

4. An Affordable Housmg Program grant awarded by the Federal Home Loan Bank (AHP): 
and 



To: Greg Robinson, City of Pasadena October 19, 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 2 

5. A deferral of 72% of the "Developer Fee" amount that is included in the Project's 
development cost budget. 

The Pasadena Community Development Commission (Commission) w~l l  fill the financial gap 
between the Project costs and the available outside funding sources. The Commission 
assistance will be derived from the following sources: 

1. The Site was purchased received with HOME Program funds provided to the 
Commission by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD). The Site w~l l  be ground leased to the Developer with the payments based on the 
cash flow generated by the Project. 

2. HUD Project Based Section 8 rental assistance funds will be provided to nine units over 
at least a 10-year term. 

3. The Commission's direct financial conlribulion will be derived from the following sources: 

a. HOME Program funds; 

b. Property tax increment funds received by the Pasadena Redevelopment Agency 
(80% Funds): and 

c. Other funding sources such as in-lieu fees revenues from the City of Pasadena 
(City) lnclusionary Housing Ordinance, or State Matching funds that were 
recently received by the Commission. 

The Project has already been awarded Tax Credits, Industry Funds and AHP funds. Thus, all 
the competitively awarded sources proposed to be used for the Project are now available for 
use. The following analysis identifies the supportable amount of Commission financing. The 
results of the analysis can be summarized as follows: 

1. Supportable Commission Financial Assistance: 

a. The cost to acquire the Site totaled $1.6 million. The Site will be ground leased 
to the Project at a nominal cost. 

b The commitment to provide Project Based Section 8 assistance to the Project 
has a value of approximately $443,000. 

c. The remaining gap between the estimated Project costs and the ava~lable 
outside funding sources totals $1.31 million. 



To: Greg Robinson, City of Pasadena October 19.2004 

Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 3 

2. HUD establishes subsidy limits based on the number of bedrooms included in the units 
that receive HOME Program assistance. Based on the 2004 Ilmlts, and the amount of 
HOME Program assistance being provided, at least 11 units must be designated as 
HOME units. 

3. The Project will be subject to State of California prevailing wage requirements. As the 
asslstance package is proposed to be structured, the Project will not be subject to 
federal Davis Bacon wage requirements. However, if more HOME Program assistance 
is provided than is currently anticipated, it is posslble that Davis Bacon wage 
requirements will also be triggered. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

KMA prepared a pro forma analysls to estimate the amount of Commission financial assistance 
required to make the Project financially feasible. The pro forma is presented at the conclus~on 
of this memorandum, and is organized as follows: 

- - - ... . 
 able 1 : Estimated Construct~on Costs 
Table 2: Net Operating Income 
Table 3: Supportable Commission Assistance Calculation 
Table 4: Commission Assistance Sources 

Estimated Construction Costs (Table 1) 

The Developer obtained a construction cost bid for the Project from Dreyfuss Construction; the 
bid is based on the assumption that both Davis Bacon and State prevailing wage requirements 
will be imposed on the Project.' The KMA direct cost estimates are based on the Dreyfuss 
Construction September 2. 2004 bid, and KMA independently estimated the indirect cost and 
financing costs for the Project. The construction costs are est~mated as follows: 

1. Direct Construction Costs 

a. The City's Planning Department has identified the off-site improvements that will 
be required to serve the Project. The costs for these improvements are 
estimated at $61.000. 

' HUD Imposes Davls Bacon wage requirements on projects w~th more than 11 HOME unlts The State 
of Cal~fornla Imposes Sate prevalllng wage requ~rements on projects wlth mult~ple asslstance sources 

The direct construction costs include a 13% allowance for contractors' fees; a 3% allowance for 
construction bonds and insurance; and a 10% direct cost contingency allowance. 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19, 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layermg Analysis Page 4 

b. The on-site improvement and landscaping costs are estimated at $438,000, or 
approximately $8 60 per square foot of land area. 

c. The costs to build a one-level parking structure are estimated at $870,000. or 

$12.600 per space. 

d. The building costs are estimated at $7.1 1 million, or $152 per square foot of 
gross building area. 

2. Indirect Costs 

a. The architecture. engineering and consulting fees; and taxes, legal and 
accounting fees are estimated at 8% and 3% of direct costs, respectively 

b The public permits and fees costs are estimated at $212.000 or $5.600 per unit. 

c. The Developer estimated the insurance costs at $108,000, which equals $2,800 
per unit. 

d. The marketing and leasing costs are estimated at $19.000, or $500 per unit 

e. The Developer Fee is set at $1.09 million. which equals 10% of the applicable 
Tax Credit basis. This is below the 15% of tax credit basis maximum that is 
allowed by the Tax Credit Allocation Committee (TCAC). 

f. An allowance equal to 5% of the indirect and financing costs are provided as a 
contingency allowance. 

3. Financing Costs 

a. KMA estimated the construction perlod Interest costs at $562.000. based on the 
following assumptions: 

I. The construction loan amount is set equal to the construction costs minus 
the assistance sources available during construction and the costs that 
can be deferred until after construction IS completed. 

ii. It is estimated that the average outstanding balance on the construction 
loan will be 60% over life of the construction period. 

... 
III. The construction loan is anticipated to carry an average interest rate of 

7%. 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19. 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 5 

b. The financing fees are estimated at $174.000. which equals 1.5 points on the 
construction loan and 2.0 points on the permanent financing. 

c. A $78.000 capitalized resewe account is assumed to be funded during 
construction 

d. The TCAC fees are estimated at $77.000 

The total construction costs are estimated at $1 1.98 million This equates to $315.200 per unit. 

Net Operating Income (Table 2) 

Revenues 

The Project is receiving Tax Credits, Industry Funds. HOME funds, and HUD Project Based 
Section 8 rental assistance, each of which impose specific income and affordability restrictions. 
Recognizing that the Project must comply with the strictest income and affordability restrictions 
imposed by any of the programs, the Project will include the following unit mix: 

I 
. -- 

Two- Three- 1 
Bedroom Units Bedroom Units 1 Manauerk unit 1 0 

1 30% i f  Median 
: 45% of Median 
1 50% of Med~an 11 

/ Total . . . . . .. . . . 18 20 

The rents for all the units comply with the requirements imposed by the various funding sources. 
In addition, the units restricted at 30% and 45% of the Median meet the requirements imposed 
by the replacement housing and inclusionary housing production obligations defined in 
California Health and Safety Code Sections 33413 (a) and (b). The rents allowed in 2004. net 
of the appropriate utility allowances, are as  follow^:^ 

Two- Three- 
Bedroom Units Bedroom Units 

Manager's Unit $0 N.A. 
30% of Median $334 $385 i 
45% of Median $535 $61 7 
50% of Median - $602 $664 

'The monthly utility allowances are $68 for two-bedroom units and $79 for three-bedroom units 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19. 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layerlng Analysis Page 6 

The Commission will designate nine of the units as Project Based Section 8 units. The Section 
8 assistance for these units will be set at the difference between the "Fair Market Rents" 
established by the City in June 2004, and the allowable income restricted rents. In 2004. the 
Section 8 assistance amounts are: 

Number of Monthly 
Units Assistance 

Two-Bedroom Units 

45% of Median $486 

Three-Bedroom Units 
30% of Median 2 $993 
45% of Median 2 $761 

The gross rental income is estimated at $264.700, and the Project Based Section 8 assistance 
is estimated at $76.100. When $2,300 per year in laundry and miscellaneous income is 
included, the gross income for the Project is estimated at $343.100. The gross income is then 
reduced by a 5% allowance for vacancy and collection expenses, which results in $325,900 in 
effective gross income (EGI). 

Expenses 

The annual operating expenses for lhe Project are estimated as follows: 

1. The annual general operating expenses are estimated at $3,400 per unit. 

2. KMA has assumed that the Developer will apply for the property tax abatement that is 
accorded to nonprofit organizations that own very-low and low income apartment units. 
In addition, KMA has been instructed to assume that no property tax in-lieu payment 

(PILOT) will be assessed by the City. 

3 A reserve for future operating losses IS prov~ded The contrlbutlons to thls fund are set 
at 3% of EGI annually. 

4. A $300 per unit per year allowance is provided to fund a reserve for future capital 
repairs. 

5. The Project must provide supportive services to the residents. The costs that can be 
funded out of the Project's operating budget are limited to $1 0.000 in the first year. 
increasing at an inflatlonary rate thereafter. 

The total annual operating expenses are estimated at $160,400. This equates to $4,220 per 
unit 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19, 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 7 

Net Operating Income 

Net operating income (NOI) is typically equal to the EGI minus the operating expenses. 
However, in this case, the Project Based Section 8 assistance is only guaranteed to be provided 
aver a 10-year term. Thus, 11 1s necessary to separate the NO1 generated by the income 
restricted rents from the rental supplement provided by the Sectlon 8 Program. Based on the 
2004 estimates, the results can be summarized as follows: 

I Base Section 8 1 
! 

Gross Revenue 
Income 
$267.000 

(Less) Vacancy 8 Collection Allowance - (1 3,400) (3,800) ' 
EGI $253.600 $72.300 
(Less) Operating Expenses (1 60,400) N.A. 

NO1 $93,200 $72,300 

Supportable Commission Assistance Calculation (Table 3) 

The supportable Commission assistance is estimated by deducting the available outside funding 
sources from the Project costs. These funding sources are comprised of the following: 

1. KMA estimates that the Project can obtain $920,000 in permanent financing. The 
underwriting assumptions include: 

b. A 115% debt service coverage ratio; 

c. An 8% interest rate. which equates to an 8.81% mortgage constant; and 

d. A 30-year loan term 

2 The Project received 9% Tax Credits in the competitive process, and the Developer has 
entered into a syndication agreement for the credits. KMA estmates that the net Tax 
Credit proceeds total $7.1 1 mlllion, which represents a pay-in equal to $96  per dollar of 
gross Tax Credit proceeds. 

3. The Project has been awarded a $1.06 million in Industry Funds loan 

' Includes rent Income plus laundry and miscellaneous income 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19.2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 8 

4. The Project has been granted $190.000 in AHP funds. 

5. The Developer will defer $783,000 of the "Developer Fee" included in the Project's 

budget. This equates to 72% of the total fee; the deferred fee will be recouped from the 
Project's cash flow over time. 

The available outside funding sources total $10.07 million. The ProjecYs resulting financ~al gap 
is calculated as follows, 

Available Funding Sources $10,065.000 ! 
Costs 

Estimated Construction Costs ($1 1,977,000) 
Site Acquisition Costs (1,600,000) 
Value Engineering Cost Savings 158,000 

Net Costs ($13,419,000) 

: Financial Gap $3,354.000 

Commission Assistance Sources (Table 4) 

The Project demonstrates the need for $3.35 million in Commission assistance to achieve 
financial feasibility. This assistance is proposed to be provided from the following sources: 

The Commission has committed to provide Project Based Section 8 rental assistance to 

nine units in the Project for at least 10 years. KMA estimates that this commitment can 
secure approximately $443,000 in conventional financing with a 10-year amortization 
period. 

The Commisslon has dedicated $1.91 million in HOME Program funds to the Project 
The HOME funds are being put lo the following uses: 

a. $1.6 million was used to acquire the Site; and 

b. $310,000 has been earmarked for direct financial assistance to the Project. 

The Agency provided the Commission with $200.000 in 80% funds to contribute to the 
Project. 

The Project exh~bits an $801,000 gap for which Commission funding sources have not 
yet been identified. It IS anticipated that the Commission will use lnclusionary Housing 
In-Lieu Fees andlor State Matchlng funds to fill this gap 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19, 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 9 

HOME Units Calculation (Table 5) 

HUD establishes two tests for quantifying the number of designated HOME units that must be 
included in the Project. These tests can be described as follows: 

1. The base test calculates the minimum number of HOME units based on the percentage 
of total costs that are funded with HOME Program assistance. The calculation for the 
Project is: 

a $1 91 m~l l~on in HOME Program assstance 1s bemg provlded 

b. The Project costs are est~mated at $1 1 98 million 

c. The HOME Program assistance equals 16% of the Project costs 

d. The Project lncludes 38 un~ts 

e. 16% of the 38 unit Project equals six units, so at least SIX unlts must be 
designated as HOME units. 

2 HUD establ~shes subs~dy llrnlts for projects based on the number of bedrooms lncluded 
In the ass~sted unlts The subs~dy l ~ m ~ t  test for the Project can be descr~bed as follows 

a. As of January 1.2004, the HOME subsidy lhm~ts in Los Angeles County are 
$151,318 for two-bedroom units and $195,751 for three-bedroom units. 

b. KMA allocated the $1.91 million in HOME Program assistance based on the unil 
mix in the Project. This results in $904,700 allocated to two-bedroom units and 
$1.01 million allocated to three-bedroom units. 

c. Based on the identified subsidy limits, the Project must include at least six two- 
bedroom units and five three-bedroom units. The HOME units derived from this 
methodology total 11 units. 

The two tests generate an obligation to provide SIX units and 11 units, respectively. To adhere 
to both the HOME unit designation requirements, it will be necessary to designate at least 11 
units as HOME units. Based on the KMA analysis, the requirement should be met with five two. 
bedroom units and six three-bedroom units. 

The HOME Program also requires at least 20% of the units assisted with HOME funds to be 
affordable to very-low income households, and the balance of the HOME designated units to be 
reserved for low income households. G~ven that all 38 units in the Project will be restricted to 
very-low income households, the Project meets this HOME Program requirement. 



To: Greg Robinson. City of Pasadena October 19, 2004 
Subject: Orange Grove Gardens Apartments: HOME Layering Analysis Page 10 

CONCLUSIONS 

The results of the KMA layering analysis can be summarized as follows: 

1. The Project has an estimated financial gap of $3.35 mlllion. or approximately $88.300 
per unit. The Commission is proposing to fill this gap using a variety of funding sources. 
including $1.91 million in HOME Program funds. 

2. The Commission is proposing to allocate nine Project Based Section 8 units and $1.91 
million in HOME Program funds lo bridge a portion of the Project's financial gap These 
contributions are warranted by the Project economics. 

3. If $1.91 m~llion in HOME funds are contributed to the Project, at least 11 units must be 
designated as HOME units. 

4. The Project fulfills the income and affordab~lity requirements imposed by HUD. In 
addition, the income and affordability restrictions will be imposed over a 99-year term, 
which exceeds the covenant requirements imposed by the HOME Program guidelines. 



TABLE 1 
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

37 VERY-LOW INCOME UNITS AND 1 MANAGER'S UNIT 

SEPTEMBER 2004 ANALYSIS 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. Proverty Costs ' 
Demol~tion 

Environmental 

Total Land Assemblage Costs 

II. Direct Costs 
Off-Site Improvemenls ' 
On-Slte Improvements ' 50,754 Sf Land $8 60 /Sf 
Parking ' 69 Spaces $12.600 /Space 
Building Shell 46.800 Sf GBA $152 /Sf 

Total Direct Costs 38 Units $223,200 IUnll 

Ill. Indirect Costs 

Architecture. Engineerng 8 Consullng 8 0% Direct Cost 
Permits 8 Fees2 38 Un~ls $5.570 /Un~l 

Taxes. Legal 8 Accounting 3.0% Direct Cast 
Insurance ' 38 Units $2,840 IUnlt 

MarkelinglLeas~ng 38 Un~ts $500 lUn11 

Deveioper Fee4 11% Applicable Tax Credit Basis 
Contingency 5.0% Ind + Fin Cost 

Total lndirecl Costs 38 Unds $66.800 lUnil 

IV. Financino Costs 
Land Loan Interest ' 
Interest During Construction ' $9.776.000 Loan 7 00% Interest 

Loan Origination Fees 

Conslrucl~on Loan $9,776,000 Loan 1 50 Points 
Permanent Loan $1,363,000 Loan 2 00 Polnts 

Cap~lal~zed Reserve Account ' 
Tax Credlt Costs/City of Industry Monitoring ' 

Total Financing Costs 38 Un~ts $23.400 /Unit 

Based on Developer est~male. 

V. 

' Based on the Cly's estimate. 

Total Construction Costs 38 Unlls $315,200 /UnI 

' Based on Dreyluss Construction bld dated 912104 Assumes prevallng wage requlremenls will be lmposed on the Project Budgel 
mcludes a 13% allowance for contractor overhead, qeneral cond~tlons. 8 Drofit a 3% allowance for constructton bonds & conlractor 

51 1.977.000 1 

- 
msurance and a 10% d~rect cost wnt~ngency allowance 

' Equal to the lesser of 15% ofthe appl~cable tax cred~t bass or the amount identlhed by lhe Developer 
12 monlh construcllon perlod Avg outstandmg balance IS set at 60% The construct~on loan amount is equal to the construction 
costs minus the assostance funds avaclable dur~ng conslrucllon and lhe deferred cosls 



TABLE 2 
NET OPERATING INCOME 

37 VERY-LOW INCOME UNITS AND 1 MANAGER'S UNIT 
SEPTEMBER 2004 ANALYSIS 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 

I. -' 
Manager 1 Unit @ 

Redevelownenl. HOME 8 lndustrv VL lncfrax Credlt K3 30% Median 

Two-Bedroom 2 Units @ 
Three-Bedroom 2 Units @ 

Redeveloomenl. HOME 8 lndustrv VL IndTax Credit @ 45% Median 

Two-Bedroom 4 Units @ 
Three-Bedroom 2 Un~ts @ 

HOME 8 lndustrv VL IncITax Credll v3 50% Medlan 1 

Two-Bedroom 11 Un~ts @ 
Three-Bedroom 16 Units @ 

Section 8 Suo~lement ' 
Two-Bedroom @ 30% Median 2 Units @ 
Three-Bedroom @ 30% Median 2 Unlls @ 

Two-Bedroom @ 45% Median 3 Units @ 

Three-Bedroom @ 45% Median 2 Unts @ 

LaundrylMiscellaneaus Income 38 Units @ 

Gross lncome 
(Less) Vacancy and Collection 5 0% Gross Income 

Effective Gross lncome 

II. Operatinq Ex~enses  

General Operating Expenses 38 Unlls @ 
Properly Taxes 38 Units @ 

Operatng Reserve 3% EGI 
Capital Reserve 38 Unls @ 
Resdent Servces 

Total Operating Expenses 

10.000 

38 Units @ $4.220 iUn11 (5160.400) 

I All rents are net of the following utilit~es allowances: Two-Bdrm S68: and Three-Bdrm $79. 

Based on Los Angeles County 2004 mcomes d~slrlbuted by HUD the redevelopment rents allowed by Callfornla Health 8 Safety 
Code Secllon 50053: the Low HOME Rents, the rents publshed by Los Angeles County lor the Industry Program. and the Tax 
Cred~t renls publshed by TCAC 

Based on Los Angeles County 2004 incomes d~strlbuted by HUD: lhe Low HOME Rents: the rents published by Los Angeles 
County lor the Industry Program; and the Tax Crednt renls published by TCAC 

Equal to the difference between the June 2004 FMRs of 51,021 for 2-bdrm units and $1.378 for 3-bdrm units; and the allowable 
income restncled rent lor the applicable units in 2004. 

' Based on the assumplion that the Developer receives the property tax abatement accorded lo nonorofil housing organ~zations thal 
own very-low and low income rental untts 



TABLE 3 

FINANCIAL GAP CALCULATION 

37 VERY-LOW INCOME UNITS AND 1 MANAGER'S UNIT 

SEPTEMBER 2004 ANALYSIS 
ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. Available Fundinq Sources 
A. Conventional Financing - Base Income ' 

Net Operating Income $93,200 

Ava~l for Debt Setvce @ 115% Coverage $81.000 

Interest RatelMortgage Constant 8.00% Interest 8.81% Constant 

Total Suppoltable Debt $920.000 

8. Low lncome Housing Tax Credit Proceeds ' 
Gross Tax Credll Value $7.41 1,000 
D~scounl lo Market Value 96.00% 

Net Tax Credit Value 

C. City of Industry Loan 38 Units $27,816 /Unit $1,057.000 

D. AHP Grant 38 Units 55,000 /Unit $190.000 

E. Deferred Developer Fee 

Total Available Funding Sources 

11. Financial Gap Calculation 
Total Ava~lable Funding Sources 
(Less) Constmct~on Costs 

(Less) Land Acqufs~t~on Costs 

Plus Value Eng~neer~ng Cost Savings ' 

(~lnanclal Gap 38 Unlts $88.300 IUnlt ($3,354,00011 

I 'Base lncorne" equals NO1 mlnus the effect~ve gross lncome generated by the Section 8 Supplement. 

$10.6 million el~gibie basis (including a 130% difficult to develop premwm): an 8.10% tax cred~t rate: and an appl~cable fractlon of 
100%. The calculation assumes lhat the Developer forgos $939,200 of gross Tax Credlt value to maxlrnize the po~nls received in 
the TCAC application th~rd tie-breaker. 

Tre celerreJ arnowt s 11111 ot: 1 1 ,  PC -ceo n I r e  -ax Cred I "a5 5 .  bec~..se t s no: pr0,ectecI to be repa a wtnm 13 yeafs T le  
3ede o3er s proposorg to .se a ponnon c l  tne deleveo fees to rec0t.p t?e S92 000 o l  and carry  n$ c ~ s t s  lwl were vr:Ldca oy tqc 
c :y 

' Based on Develo~er est~mates 

Premred by neyrsr ~ a r r t o n  nrrocmacer inc 
RIB Name 10-19_04_OG 4 10,1912034 



TABLE 4 

COMMISSION ASSISTANCE SOURCES 

37 VERY-LOW INCOME UNITS AND 1 MANAGER'S UNIT 
SEPTEMBER 2004 ANALYSIS 
ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. Conventional Flnancina -Section 8 Supplement ' 
Eflectve Gross Income $72.300 
A m  for Deb1 Serv~ce @ 115% Coverage $62.900 

Interest RatelMortgage Constant 7 45% Interest 14 21% Constant 

Total Supportable Debt $443.000 

11. HOME Program 
Commiss~on Land Acquisition 
Portion of Comm~ssion Loan Amount ' 

Total HOME Program Funds 

111. 80% Property Tax Increment $200.000 

IV. Other Funding Sources ' $801,000 

' Assumes the Section 8 Supplement is prowded for a guaranteed term of 10 years. 

' The funds were drawn from a loan provided by Fannie Mae The repayment source for this porton of the Fannie Mae loan is 
HOME funds. 

"ould bo provided from lnclus8onav HOuSlnQ In-lieu Fees or Stale Match funds Will not be provided from propedy tax lncrernenl 
housing set-aside funds. 

V. Total Commission Assistance Sources $3.354.000 
Carnm~ssion Land Acquisilion $1.600.000 

Project Based Section 8 Assistance 443.000 

Dtrecl Financial Conlribution 1.31 1.000 



TABLE 5 

HOME PROGRAM UNITS CALCULATION 

37 VERY-LOW INCOME UNITS AND 1 MANAGER'S UNIT 
SEPTEMBER 2004 ANALYSIS 
ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 
PASADENA,CALlFORNlA 

I. Assum~tions: 

A Total HOME Program Assostance 161.910.000 

B HOME Program Subs~dy L~m~ts/Unt 

Two-Bedroom Unts $151 318 lUml 

Three-Bedroom Un~ls $195,751 IUnll 

II. Reaulred HOME Units 
A HOME Units (Base Calculatcon) ' 51.910.000 Assislance 91 1.977.000 Costs 6 Units 

0 Max~mum Subs~dy Llmls Methodology 
Two-Bedroom Un~ts $904 700 Allocal\on $151 318 lUn11 6 Unlts 

Three-Bedroom Un~ls $1,005,300 Allocal~on $195 751 1Un1l 5 Unlts 
Total Umts 11 Umts 

I The first step in the calculation is to d~vde  the total HOME assstance by the total land acqulslt~on and construction costs Thls 
percentage is then mult~pl~ed ttmes the total units in the project The result is the number of HOME umls requ~red by the HUD 
calcuiatlon melhodology 

Ill 

Procared by ueyrer ~ a r ~ t o n ~ r s o c ~ a t e r  n c  
Ffle Name lO.19.04.OG Pi 101192004 

M~nomum Number of HOME Units Required 1 I Uws  



TABLE 6 

CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. 

11. 

111. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 
- 

G-' 

Verylow Income Untls 

Net Secton 8 Supplemenl' 

Laundry'Msc Income 

Gross lncome 

(LessIVacancy 6 Collectmn 

Effssllve Gross Income 

Propew Tares' 

Operat8ng Reserve' 

Capllal Reserve" 

Resdenl Servlcer ' 
Total Operating Expenses 

Net Opsratlng Incom. 

(Less) Debt  semi^ 

Base Income 

SectJon 8 Supplement 

Net Income Anor Debt Sewice 

(Less) AsseVParVlershlp Management B Audll ~ s e r '  

Net Income Avallabls Aner Debt Sewlce + Fee 

Plus Operalng Rerewe Contr#but#on 

Net Income Aner Operaling Rerewe Conlribullon 

Operating Expenses. Debt Sewlse & Faas as % EGI 

Year 1 Year 2 Year3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 

' ASSU~BI that the funds are contrbuled annually for 30 years, the 
annual lncreare is set at 103 SO%;year 

' Increased at 103 5%/year 

' Assumes lhat propeq tax abatement is oblamed by the Developer 

' Equal lo 3% EGI lo an acwmualed balance cap of $250 000 

I Set a1 a fixed amount of $3OO;unt per year 

Year 8 

5314.M5 

96.820 

2 s  
$414.392 

mi 
5393.672 

($164,378) 

0 

(11.810) 

(I 1,4001 

L%LzII 
($200.31 1) 

5193,361 

($81.721) 

W Z I  
547.248 

(%IyL 

$34.525 

P 

$34.525 

91% 



TABLE 6 
CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 

Emss Income ' 
Very Low lncome Unls  

Nel Secllon 8 Supplement' 

LaundrylM8sc lncome 

Gross Income 

(Less) Vacancy 8 Colleclon 

EWecUvs Grorr Income 

Osaratlno ExDenrea 

General Operalmng ~xpenser'  

Properly lams' 
Operatmg Rerewe' 

Cap~tal Resewel 

Rerldent Sawmces' 
Total Operaling Expenses 

Net Openllng Income 

(Less) Debl Servlss 

Base Income 

Seclson 8 Supplement 

Year 9 

5322.51 1 

100.209 

3.029 

8425,749 

LZ1.2871 
5404.462 

Year 10 

5330.574 

103.716 

u 3 5  

5437.425 

Sd15.554 

Year 11 

1338.836 

107.347 

3.244 
1449,429 

5426.958 

Year 12 

5347,309 

111,104 

rn 
5461.771 

LaQm 
Sd38.682 

Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 

5383,365 

127.494 

3 . m  
$514,712 

125.1361 
4188.976 

($216.4551 

0 

0 

(11.400) 

1167531 
(S2446Wl 

$244368 

(581,721) 

Q 
$162,646 

116753) 

$145.893 

Q 

5145.893 

70% 

I. 

I1 

111. 

IV. 

v. 

Net Income Aner Debt Service 

(LBLSI AsseUPannersh~p Management a A U ~ U  ~ e e a '  

Net Income Avallrble Aner Debt Sewice + Fee 

PIUS Operalrng Reserve Contnbuvon 

Net Income Aner Operating Reserve Contribution 

Operaling E i p n r e s ,  Debl Servlce & F w s  as % EGI 

' 102 5 % ~  
' Assumes that lhe funds are canlrlbuted annually for 30 years the 

annual mncrease s set a1 103 %%!year 
' Increased at 103 S%lyear 

' Assumes that properm lax abatement ir obtamed by the Developer 

Equal lo 3% EGI lo an accumulated balance cap of S250 000 

' Sel a1 a fixed amaunl o l  53WiunI per year 

' The Fees are set a1 the lesser 01 !he available cash fbw plus funds in 

the operalsng reserve or $10 000 m Year 1 tncrearlng a1 103 5%/year 
Net Secllon 8 Supplement lunds are excluded from lhe equalon 



TABLE 6 

CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. 

11. 

111 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

Gross Income ' 
Very-Low Income Unlls 

Net Sectm 8 ~upplement' 

LaundryiMlsc Income 

G m s  Income 
(Less) Vacancy & Collection 

Efteclws Grass Income 

Qwratlna Ermnrss  

General Operatmg ~xpenses '  

Propeny Taxes' 

Operalmg Resewe' 

Cap~lal b?eserve6 

Resaent Semoes ' 
T o l d  Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

(Less) Debt SBNCB 

Ease Income 

Sect~on 8 Supplement 

Net Income After Debt Sanice 

(Less) AissWPannershlp ManagsmsnlB Audlt ~ e e s '  

Net Income Available After Debt Sewlcs + Fee 

Plus Operamg Reserve Cantrbut~on 

Net Income Aflsr Operaling R 0 6 8 ~ e  Contribution 

Oeeralinq E r e s n r ~ r .  Oeb lSeNlcs6  Fees as % EGI 

Year 18 

5402.772 

136.575 

4 2  

$543.475 

1211741 
S516.301 

(5231.8721 

0 

0 

(1 1.400) 

KL?g 
($261.219) 

$255.082 

(581,721) 

P 
5173.361 

5155.414 

n 
5155.414 

70% 

Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 

1444.585 

156.723 

m 
5606,015 

139.3021 
$575.743 

($266.079) 

0 

0 

111.400) 

12- 

15298.0731 

$277.670 

( $ a l . r z i )  

n 
$195.948 

L20.5941 

5175.354 

P 

5175.354 

70% 

Year 23 

5455,700 

162,208 

QE 
$622.810 

131.141) 

$591.670 

($275.3911 

0 

0 

(1 1.400) 

L2 UEj 
15308.106) 

$283.564 

($81.7211 

Q 
$201.842 

U.LlQl 

$180.527 

0 

$180.527 

69% 

Year 24 

$467.092 

167.885 

5.Q3 
SM0.052 

&Oaa 
$608.049 

($285.030) 

0 

0 

(11.4W) 

m 
(5318.491) 

5289558 

($81,721) 

Q 
$207,837 

tz!mj 

5185.776 

Q 

5185.776 

69% 

' I02 5%iyr 

Assumer that the funds are conlrbuled annually for 30 years the 
annual increase is sel al 103 50%iyear 

I Increased a1 103 Wiyear 

' Assumes that property lax abalement is obtaned by lhe Developer 

' Equal to 3% €GI to an accumulated balance cap of $254 000 

' Set at a fixed amount of S3001un#l per year 

The Fees are set at the lesser d the avalable cash ibu plus funds n 
the operalng reserue. or $10.000 in Year 1 mreaslng al  103 5%iyear 
Net Secmn 8 Supplement funds are excluded from the equatlon 



TABLE 6 

CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASAOENA, CALIFORNIA 

Year 25 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 

I. Gross Income ' 
VeryLow lnwme Umls 

Net Secmn 8 ~upplemenl '  

LaundryiMrrc Income 

Gross Income 

(Less) Vacancy 8 Colleclon 

EflecUve Grass Income 

11. 

General Operating ~xpenses' 

Pmpeny Taxes' 

Operal8ng Reserve' 

Cap8tal ~estlrve' 

Reslaent S~NICBS'  

Total Operatlng Expenses 

Ill. Net Openling lnsorne 

(Less) Debt Sewice 

Base lnmme 

Secton 8 Supplemenl 

Net Incorns Afler Debt Service 

(Less) AsstlUPartner~hmp Management & A d t  ~ e e s '  

IV. Net Income Available After Debt Service +Fee 

Plus. Operating Reserve Conlnbut8on 

V. Net Income Afler Operating Rerene  Contribulion 

VI. Opera4n.a Emenrer. Debt Serviced Fees as X EGl - 
' 102 5%lyr 

' Assume% that Ins funds are mntrlbuted annually lor 30 years the 
annual mcreare r re1 a1 103 50%iyear 
Increased at 103 5%!year 

Assume$ mat propeny tar abaternenl r oblalned by !he Develapsr 

' Equal to 3% EGI lo an accumulaled balance Cap of 5250 WO 

' Set at a fixed amount of 53001un~l per year 

' The Fees. are set a1 the lesser d t h e  avaltable cash flaw plus funds in 
the OPBrat8ng rerewe or 510 000 in Year 1 lncreaslng at 103 5%!yeai 
Net See~on 8 Supplement fundo are excluded from the equallon 



TABLE 6 

CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I Gross Income ' 
VeyLow Income Unlls 

Net Sectoon 8 Supplement' 

LaunarylMm income 

Gross Income 

(Less) Vacancy & Coileci8on 

Enective Gross Income 

11. 

General Operatng Expenses' 

Property ~ a x e s '  

O~eratmg ~ e s e r v e ~  

Caplal ~ e r e w e '  
Re51denl ~ervocer' 

Total Operating Expanses 

Ill Net Opratmg Income 

(Less) Debt Sewlee 

Base Income 

Sectlon 8 Supplement 

Net lncome After Debt Sernce 

(Less) ASseL1Pannersh8p Management 8 Audt Fees' 

IV Nel lncome Available Ansr Debt S s w m  + Fee 

Plus Operal#ng Reserve Conrrlbutlon 

V. Net Income After Owrating Reserve Contribution 

VI. Operating Erpnrer .  Debt Service (L Fees as % EGI 

Year 33 Year 34 Year 35 Year 36 Yeat 37 Year 38 Year 39 Year 40 

5583.336 5597.918 5612.866 5628.187 5643892 5659.989 $676.489 $693.401 

' 102 5'hlyr 

' A S S U ~ ~ S  that the fund9 are contr8buled annually lor 30 years. the 
annual increases set at 103 50Y/dysar 

' Increased at 103 5%lyear 

Assume5 lhat pmpeny tax abatemenl is ablaned by the Developer 

Equal to 3% €GI lo an accumulated balance cap of $250,000 

Set at a fixed amount o i  S300lunm osr vear 

' The Fees are set at ihs lesser of the avalabe cash flow plus lundr in 
Iheaperal8ng rerewe. or $10 000 m Year 1 mcreassng at 103 5%lyear 
Nel Secllon 8 Supplement funds are ercluaed from the eguaton 



TABLE 6 

CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Grorr Income ' 
Vew-Law lnmme Umls 

Net Secl~on 8 ~upplemenl' 

LaundrylMisc. Income 

Gross Income 

(Less) Vacancy a Callect~on 

Effective Gross Income 

QmraHno Eroenres 

General Operating ~xpenres '  

Properm Taxes' 

Operating Reserve5 

Capm Reserve' 

Resdenl Sencer'  

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Owrating Income 

(Less) Debt Sanice 

Base Income 

Sectson 8 Supplement 

Net Income Aner Debt Service 

[Less) AsseVPannersnip Managemen1 a Audsl ~ e e r ?  

Net Income Available After Debt Service + Fes 

Plus Operatong Rerewe Canlnbutan 

Net Income After Operating Reserve Contribution 

Operating Expenses. Debt Senice B fees as % EGI 

' 102 5Wyr 

Asumer thal the funds are canlrlbuted annually lor 30 yean. the 
annual muease 8s set at 103 50%lyear 

' Increased a1 103 5%lyear 

' Assumes that property ltaxabalement s obUlned by the Developer 

' Egualto3% EGI loan accumulated balance cap a1 U50.000 

' Set at a fixed amount of 5300lunlt per year 

' The Fees are set al lhe lesser o i  the available cash flaw plus lunds n 
the operallng reserve. or $10 000 in Year 1 ncreaslng a1 103 S%iyear 
Net Seclon 8 Supplemenl lunds are excluded from me equalan 

Year41 Year 42 Year 43 Year 44 Year 45 

$784.520 

10.450 . . 
$794.970 

(39748) 

$755.221 

l5587.00Ol 

0 

0 

(1 1,4001 

145.4331 
($643.833) 

511 1.388 

$0 

Q 
$111.388 

1454331 

565,955 

P 

565.955 

91% 

p~~ 

Year 46 

5804.133 

U l 5  

$814,948 

Uelarl 
5774.201 

(5607.545) 

0 

0 

111.4001 

W.O?* 
($665.968) 

5108.233 

$0 

4 
$108.233 

KQ241 

S61.209 

0 

561,209 

92% 

Year 48 - 

5844,842 

11.586. 

$856.428 

r42.8211 
5813.607 

($650 8171 

0 

0 

111.4W) 

1503731 
($712,5901 

$101.017 

$0 

P 
SIO1.017 

150.3731 

$50.644 

P 

550.644 

94% 



TABLE 6 
CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I Grosr Income' 

Yew Low Income Unlts 

Nel Sect~on 8 Suoplemenl' 

LaundryMsc Income 

Gmns lncwne 

(Lers)Vacanq & Collection 

Effsst~ve Gross lncome 

11. poeratlno Exomrer  

General Operalng ~xpenses' 

Propew Taxes' 

Operat~ng ~essrve '  

Cap~tal Resewe' 

Ressdenl ~ewlces '  

T o b l  Opra l i ng  Expenses 

Ill. Net Opsrallng Income 

(Less) Debt Seniss 

Base Income 

Sectson 8 Supplement 

Net Income After Debt Service 

(Less)AsseUPannershp Management & Aud8t ~ e e r '  

IV. Net lncome Avallabls Aner Debt Sewice + Fee 
Plus Operamg Reserve Codnbuf~on 

V NO1 Income After Operating Reserve Contribution 

VI. Operating Expenses. Debt Service 6 Fees as % EGI 

I02 5%lyr 
' Assumes lhat the funds are contributed annually lor 30 years: Ihe 

aonual #nuease 5 set at 103 50klyear 
Increased at 1035%lyear 

' A%umes lhal property tar abatement is obtamned by the Developer 

Equal lo 3% EGI to an accumulated balance cap a1 5250.000 

* Sel a l  a fixed amount of S300lunml per "ear 

Year 49 Year 50 Year 51 Year 52 Year 53 Year 54 Year 55 

' The Fees are set at the lesser of the available cash flaw plus lunds n 
Ihe operaung reserve, or S10 000 inYear 1 mcrearmg a1 103 5%lyear 
Net Secson 8 Supplemen1 funds are excluded from the equalon 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEElCOMMlSSlON LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Net Income After Debl Sawice 8 Fees ' 
(Less) Debt Serwce Deferred Developer Fee' 

Net Income Available for Cammirsion Loan 

(Less) Debt Service Comm8SSlon ~oan' 

Net Income After Commission Loan 

NPV Commission ~ o a n  R p y m t e  10% DISC RateHominal Value 

Commisrlon Ground Lease Payment 4 

NPV Commlsrion Ground Lse @ 10% Disc. RateiNominal Value 

See TABLE 6 Exdudes Operal~ng Reserve mntr~butlons 

~efer red ~ e v e ~ o ~ r  ~ e e  equals 5783 000 mterest 5 0% ana deb1 
service @ 100% of ava8lable cash flaw plus 100% Sectlon 8 revenue unlll 
deferred Developer Fee s repad 

Commsslon loan s repard 

Payments commence =Her the Commssm loan is repald Payments 
equal to 37% of base cash flaw pus Sectlon 8 revenue avalabie alter 
deferred Developer Fee and C o m m ~ s r m  Loan are repaid 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEElCOMMlSSlON LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. Net Income Alter Debt Service (L Fees ' 
(Less) Debt S e ~ c s  Deferred Developer ~ e e '  

11. Net Income Available for Commission Laan 

[Less) Debl Serwce Cornm8ss8on ~ o a n '  

Net Income Afler Commission Loan 

NPV Commission Loan Rpymt @ 10% Disc. RateBlommal Value 

Ill. Commirrion Ground Lease Payment4 

NPV Commirrion Ground L r e  @ 10% Disc. RatslNominal Valve 

Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 

' See TABLE 6 Excludes Operallng Reserre cantrbullons 

Deterred Developer Fee equals 5783 000. 8nteresl @ 5 0% and debt 
rewce @ 100% ofavalabe cash flow plus 100% Sectlon 8 revenue unlll 
defened Developer Fee 15 repald 

Cornm8ssm loan s repard 

Payments commence aner the Comm#ss#an loan is repaid Paymenls 
equal lo 37% o l  base cash O w  pun Sect8on 8 revenue available aner 
delerred Developer Fee and Comrntrsmn Loan are repaid 

Pre~ared by Kejrer MarsonAspoc#alel. Inr 
FIe Name ?O.?g.M OG, Fee_Loal_Rs~yml. 10119i20M 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEEICOMMISSION LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

I. Net Income After Deb1 Service 6 Fees ' 
(Lerr) Debt Serwce Delerred Developer ~ e e '  

I1 Net Income Available for Commlrslon Loan 

(Less) Debt Sewm Commlsson Loan ' 
Net Income After Commission Loan 

NPV Commission Loan Rpymt @ 10% Disc. RalelNominal Value 

Ill. Commission Ground Lease Payment 4 

NPV Commission Ground Lse @? 10% Disc. RatslNomlnal Value 

Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 

See TABLE 6 Excludes Opetatlng Rerewe contr#butons 

' Dererred Developer Fee equals 5783.000: merest @ 5 OX, and debt 
sewce @ 100% al avalabe usn  flaw plus 103% Seaon 8 revenue unul 
deferred Developer Fee is repald 

3 Loan equals S1311.000, mtersst @ 3 %  nodebt sewlce unl l  the 
delerred Developer Fee is repand. then the Comm8sson recewes 100% of 
tha Sedon 8 revenue plus 37% 01 the avallabe cash flow until lhe 
commtssm loan is repald 

Payments commence afler the Commss8on loan 85 repala. Payments 
equal to 37% of bare cash now. plus Section 8 revenue ava8Iable alter 
delened Developer Fee and Commlsslon Loan are repald. 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEEICOMMISSION LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGE GROVE APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Net lncoms After Debt Service (L Fees ' 
(Less) Debt Service Deferred Developer ~ e e '  

Year 22 Year 23 Year24 Year 25 Year 26 

Net Income Available for Commlsslon Loan 5175,354 $180.527 $185.776 5191.100 $196.499 

(Less) Deb1 Service Commtsson Loan ' [I- @&928j  UL%Q (180JiYJ (185.9531 

Net Income AfIer Commission Loan St 1.797 $11,600 $11.328 510.979 510,547 

NPV Commission Loan Rpymt f@ 10% D isc  RateiNomlnal Value 

Commission Ground Lease Paymant 4 

NPV Commiswon Ground Lre f@ 10% D l r c  RaIelNominal Value 

I See TABLE 6 Excluder Oper&ng Reserve conlr~but~ans 

Deferred Developer Fee equals 5783 000 mteresl @ 5 0%. and debt 
rervlce @ 100% of avaliable cash now plus 100% Sectlon 8 revenue unlll 
delerred Developer Fee is repald 

' .oaom c q ~ ,  51 311 3Oc o::ror 3 3". nonenl rer. ce -n tne 
oderre;' Ci.,e :w :CP 5 l e p ~ d  me- the Ccmmrs br l a : a r a ,  1i3 'oo l  
Iv Seclon 8 w w n  oe r.5 2 7 %  ol 'ne a u r a L u  wsh (on i . rm I'le 
Comrnsson loan is repdld 

Payments commence afIer me Carnmssm loan 1s repad Payments 
equal to 37% ol base tarn now, plus Seaon  8 revenue avaolabls aftel 
deferred Developer Fee and Comrnmsson Loan are repad 

Year27 Year 28 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEElCOMMlSSlON LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Net lncoms Aflsr Debl Sslvice & Fees ' 
(Less) Debl Servce Deferred Developer ~ e d  

N u  income Available for Cornmisrlon Loan 

(Less) Deb1 Servce Cornmlssion Loan' 

Net Income After Commission Loan 

NPV Cornmisrlon Loan Rpymt @ 10% Disc. RstelNomlnal Value 

Commission Ground Lease Payment4 

NPV Cornmisrion Ground Lre @ 10% Disc. RatelNominal Value 

' See TABLE 6 Excluder Operal~ng Reserve Conlrlbutans 

Deferred Developer Fee equals 5783 000 merest @ 5 0% and debt 
sewce @ 100% 01 avalable cash now plus 100% Secllon 8 revenue until 
deterred Developer Fee 15 repald 

' .<a- ..a, I' 31'.0u i l d rc i l  3 3'. n:,aec. rence  .nl me 
dtf. red De.e opv Fee i ~O:JIC !?en ne Comm s w n  T-B WI 100.. 01 
I re  S m c n  8 rere-be p ~ s  37'1 31 l-ed.a ~ L C  U S 1  f >n ..nl I re  
Comrn~ssm loan 8s r e w d  

Peyrnents commence aner me Commss8on loan 1s repaid Payrnenls 
equal la 37% ol bass cash flaw pus Sectlon 8 revenue avalable afier 
deferred Developer Fee and Comrn8rsmn Loan are r e w d  

Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 Year 33 Year 34 Year 35 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEElCOMMlSSlON LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Year 36 Year 37 Year 38 Year 39 Year 40 Year 41 Year 42 

I. Net Income Aner Debt Sewice h Fees ' 
(Less) Debt Serwce Deferred Developer ~ e e '  

11. Net Income Avallrbla tor Commission Loan $95.290 593.051 590.5% 587.8% $84.944 $81.729 $78.237 

[Less) Debt Sewce Commss80n Loan' M 5 3 1  @,I341 -31) ( Z U 9 )  @%6981 
Nsl Income After Commlsslon Loan 560,337 558,923 $57.364 555.655 553.786 551,750 549,539 

NPV Commisr~on Loan Rpymt @ 10% Dlsc. RatelNomlnal Value 

Ill. Commirr lan Ground Lease Payment 4 SO $0 SO $0 SO SO $0 

NPVCommIrdonGround Lre@ ?O%Disc. RateRicminalValue 

I See TABLE 6 Excludes Operalng Reserve conlrlbutons 

Delerrad Developer Fee equals 5783.000 nleresl @ 5 0% and debt 
rervlce @ 100% of wallable cash bow pus  100% Senon 8 revenue unlml 
deferred Developer Fee a repad 

L o w  equals 51 31 1 WO mterest @ 3% no deb1 sewlce unt~l the 
deferred Developer Fee a repaid [hen the Commssion i0celves 100% of 
the Secton 8 revenue pus 37% of the available cash flow untl  lhe 
Comm#$%on loan IS repad 

Payments commence alter the Cornmsrlon loan is repad Payments 
equal lo 37% of base cash flaw. plus Secton 8 revenue available after 
deferred Developer Fee and Comm8ns8on Loan are repad 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEUCOMMISSION LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGEGROVEAPARTMENTS 

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 

Net Income Afler Debt Service 6 Fees ' 
(Less) Debl S e ~ c e  Delerred Developer ~ e e '  

Net Income Available for Commission Loan 

(Less) Debl Servce Comm#sslon h a n l  
Net Income Aner Cornrnlsrlon Loan 

NPV Commirston Loan Rpyml@ 10% Disc. RotelNomlnal Value 

Commission Ground Lease Payment 4 

NPV Commission Ground Lse @ 10% Disc. RatelNomlnd Value 

- - 

I See TABLE 6 Excludes Oaratlng Reserve mnlrbul8ons 

Defened Developer Fee equals 5783 000 mlererl @ 5 0%. and deb1 
servce @ 10OSb of avahble cash flaw plus 100% Secllon 8 revenue unto1 
delerred Developer Fee is repald 

Loan equals $1,311,000, mnterest @ 3%. no debt servce untl the 
deferred Developer F e e s  repad. then the Comm#sson receives 1000,0 of 
th8 Sectton 8 revenue plus 37% ofthe ava~lable a s h  now Unfll lhe 
Comrnw8on loan r reoad 

Year43 Year44 Year 45 Year 46 Year 47 Year48 Year 49 



TABLE 7 

DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEElCOMMiSSlON LOAN REPAYMENT 

ORANGE G R O M  APARTMENTS 

PASADENA. CALIFORNIA 

Net Income After Debt Sewlce 4 Fees ' 
(Less) Debt S e r w e  Deferred Developer ~ e e '  

Year 50 Year 51 

Nel Income A ~ a ~ l a b l a  tor Camrnlrsion Loan $38.529 531,845 

(Less) Debt Servmce Cornmss8on ~oan' Q 9 
Net Income After Commiss#on Loan 538.523 $31 845 

NPV Commission Loan Rpyrnl@ 10% Disc. RatolNomlnai Value 

Commlrsion Ground Leare Payment 4 (514,133) (511,6811 

NPV Commlsrion Ground Lsa @ 10% Disc. RateiNominal Value 

' See TABLE 6 Excludes Operallng Rerewe conlrlbul8ons 

' Deferred Developer Fee equals $783.000, nterert 5 0%. and debt 
rerrce @ 100% of available a s h  now plus 100% Sectson 8 revenue unlll 
delened Developer Fee is repald 

2 Loan equals 51.31 l.CQ0. nleresl@ 3%: no debt s e w m  unl l  the 
deferred Developer F e e s  repad. then ihe Comrnrsrlon receives 100% of 
the Secton 8 revenue plus 37% of the avalable cash now until lhs 
Comm~sson loan s repald 

Payments commence aner the Commission loan is repaid Payments 
equal lo  37% of base cash flaw, plus Senon 8 revenue available aHer 
delerred Developer Fee and Commlss#on Loan are repaid 

Year 52 Year 53 Year 54 Year 55 


